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8. 

3klephone Annual Report 

Instructions 

General 

A Microsoft EXCEL 97 workbook of the annual report is being provided on computer disk for your 
convenience. The workbook contains the schedules of the annual report. Each schedule is on the 
worksheet named that schedule. For example, Schedule 1 is on the sheet titled “Schedule 1”. By 
entering your company name in the cell named “Company” of the first worksheet, the spreadsheet til 
put your company name on all the worksheets in the workbook The same is true for inputting the year 
of the report in the cell named “YEAR”. You can “GOTO” the proper cell by using the F5 key and 
selecting the name of the ccl!. 

The workbook contains-input sections that are unprotected, and non-input sections that are protected. 
Cell protection can be disabled or enabled through “TOOLS - PROTECTION - UNPROTECT 
SHEET” on your toolbar. Formulas and checks are built into most of the templates. 

Use of the disk is optional. The disk and the report cover shall be returned when the report is filed. 
There are macros built into the workbook to assist you with the report. An explanation of the macros 
is on the “Control” worksheet at the front of the workbook. The explanations start at cell Al. 

All forms must be filled out in permanent ink and be legible. Note: Even ifthe computer disk is used, 
a printed version of the report shall be filed. The orientation and margins are set up on each individual 
worksheet and should print on one page. If you elect not to use the disk, please format your reports 
to fit on one 8.5” by 11” page with the left binding edge (top if landscaped) set at .85”, the right edge 
(bottom if landscaped) set at .4”, and the remaining two margins at S”. You may select specific 
schedules to print - See the worksheet “CONTROL”. 

Unless otherwise indicated all information required in these schedules shall be from the accounts 
prescribed in 47 C.F.R Part 32 and the definitions and instructions therein will apply to this report 
wherever applicable. 

Information on financial schedules may be rounded to thousands of dollars for companies with over 
5,000 access lines. Companies submitting schedules rounded to thousands should so indicate at the 
top of the schedule. 

Where more space is needed or more than one schedule is needed additional schedules may be attached 
and should be included directly behind the original schedule to which it pertains and be labeled 
accordingly (for example, Schedule 1 A). 

The information required with respect to any statement shall be furnished as a minimum requirement 
to which shall be added such further information as is necessary to make the required schedules not 
misleading. 
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_ 10. 

11. 

12. 

The following schedules should be filled out with information on a total company basis: 

Schedules 1 - 4 
Schedule 10 
Schedules 13 - 17 

Schedule 19 
Schedule 20, Page 1 of 2 
Schedules 33 and 34 

All other schedules should be filled out with Montana specific data. Financial schedules should include 
all amounts originating in Montana or allocated to Montana from other jurisdictions. 

All companies owned by another company shall attach a corporate structure chart of the holding 
company. 

The following schedules are not required to be filled out or submitted by companies with less than 
5,000 access lines: 

Schedule 6 
Schedules 17 and 18 
Schedule 2 1 

Schedules that have no activity during the year or are not applicable to the respondent should be 
marked as not applicable and submitted with the report. 

Companies with under 5,000 lines may use summary accounts and should leave lines for subaccounts 
blank. Summary accounts are noted with an asterisk and subaccounts that are not required are noted 
with a caret. 

Companies with over 5,000 lines must complete schedules to all required subaccount detail. 

FCC Form M sheets may not be substituted in lieu of completing annual report schedules. 

Common sense must be used when filling out all schedules. 

Specific Instructions 

Schedules 3 through 9 
1. Schedules 3,4, and 9 should include all notes to the financial statements required by the FCC or 

included in the financial statements issued as audited fIinancial statements. These notes should be 
included in the report directly behind the schedules and should be labeled appropriately (Schedule 3A, 
etc.). 

2. Schedule 5 may be omitted for companies doing business only in Montana. 

3. Schedule 6 is not required for companies with under 5,000 hnes. 

ii 



4. Schedule 7 must be compieted by aJl companies. 
be completed on a total state basis. 

For companies under 5,000 lines, this schedule may 
Any such company completing the form on a total state basis shall 

indicate this fact clearly on the form. 

5. Schedule 8 - Companies~with less than 5,000 lines are not required to fill out the intrastate portion. me 

regulated rate base must be separated from the deregulated rate base but this may be done on a total 
state basis. Any company so doing shall clearly indicate this on the form. 

6. Only accounts designated ‘on Schedule 8 may be included in rate base. Only companies who have 
specifically been authorized in a Commission order to include cash working capital in rate base may 
fill out line 8 on Schedule 8. Cash working capital must be calculated using the methodology approved 
in the Commission order. The most recent Commission Order, and Docket, specifying cash working 
capital shall be notedron the schedule. 

7. Schedule 9 - Inshuctiom to complete are similar to those used for the Statement of Cash Flows in the 
FCC Form M. 

Schedule 10 
1. For the purpose of this schedule, nonofficial companies shall include any company in which the 

respondent has an ownership interest which does not meet the definition of an a.fIiliated company set 
out in 47 C.F.R Section 32.9000. This schedule shall not include telecommunications accounts 
receivable from other customers. 

Schedule 11 
1. All amounts listed in Column f that represent individual items for which the higher of cost or market 

value was in excess of $50,000 for companies with under 5,000 lines and in excess of $100,000 for 
companies with over 5,000 lines must be fully explained in notes to this schedule. The explanation 
must include the plant description and location, the original cost, the net book cost, the market value, 
the value at which it was transferred or the price at which it was sold, and the party to which it was 
transferred or sold. 

Schedule 12 
1. Respondents shall l&each item amounting individually to $100,000 or more and report all others in 

the aggregate. 

2. Amounts in Cohunn f relating to individual items exceeding $50,000 shall be fully explained. 

Schedule 15 
1. Line 1 must be completed by all companies for the most recent calendar year. The retention and 

price/earnings ratios shall be calculated on a year end basis. Enter the actual year end market price in 
the “Year Ended” row. If the computer disk is used, enter the year end market price in the “High” 
coh.unn. 

2. Lines starting at 9 shall be completed for each of the twelve months of the report year for all companies 
with over 5,000 access lines. Earnings per share and dividends per share shall be reported on a 
quarterly basis and entries shall be made only to the months that end the respective quarters (for 
example, March, June, September, and December.) 

. . . 
Ill 



Schedule 19 

0 
1. All companies are required to submit this form. Companies with more than one plan (for example, 

both a retirement plan and a deferred savings plan) shall complete a schedule for each plan. 

- 2. Companies with defined benefit plans must complete the entire form using FASB 87 and 132 
guidelines. 

3. Interest rate percentages shall be listed to two decimal places. 

Y Schedule 20 
1. All changes to the employee benefit plans shall be explained in a narrative on lines 15 and 16. All cost 

containment measures implemented in the reporting year shah be explained and quantified in a 
narrative on lines 15 & 16. All assumptions used in quantifying cost containment results shall be 
disclosed. 

2. The schedule shall be filled out using FASB 106 and 132 guidelines, 

Schedule 21 
1. Respondents shall disclose all payments made during the year where the aggregate payment to the 

recipient was $25,000 or more. Payments must include fees, retainers, commissions, gifts, 
contributions, assessments, bonuses, subscriptions, allowances for expenses or any other form of 
payment for services or as a donation. 

Schedule 23 

m 
1. Respondents shall provide an attached sheet detailing the type and corresponding number of access 

lines for all entries in Column L (Other). 

I Schedule 24 
1. Column (b). For each wire center that has a configuration of “Remote”, Coh.unn (b) shall also reflect 

,** the respective “Host”. 

Column (c). Examples of Types of Switches are: Digital, Step by Step, and Crossbar. 

Schedule 25, 
1. This schedule must be completed by all companies for the year following the reporting year. 

Schedule 26 
1. Respondents shall either report construction technicians and splicers as separate categories or footnote 

the appropriate categories and indicate the number of (1) construction technicians; and (2) splicers. 

iv 



Schedule 27 
1. Include in column (d)ALL additional forms of compensation, including, but not limited to: deferred 

compensation, deferred savings plan, profit sharing, supplemental or non-qualified retirement plan, 
employee stock ownership plan restricted stock, stock options, stock appreciation rights, performance 
share awards, dividend equivalent shares, mortgage payments, use of company cars or car lease 
payments, tax preparation,consulting, financial consulting, home security systems, company-paid 
physicals, subscriptions to periodicals, memberships, association or club dues, tuition reimbursement, 
employee discounts, annd;spouse travel. 

2. The above compensationitems shall be listed separately. Where more space is needed additional 
schedules may be attachedfand shall be included directly behind the original schedule to which it 
pertains. 

3. If respondent is claiming protected status of salary information both a proprietary and non-proprietary 
copy of this schedule shall be filed. On the non-proprietary copy respondent shall indicate which 
columns respondent maintains are proprietary. A note stating that such information is being provided 
separately shall be included on the schedule. In no case shall either Column (a) - Name/Position, or 
Column (g) - Percent Increase Total Compensation, be considered proprietary. Respondent shall 
provide all requested information on the proprietary copy; 

Schedule 28 
1. Respondents shallprovide all executive compensation information in conformance with that required 

by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) (Regulation S-K Item 402, Executive 
Compensation). 

2. Include in column (d) ALL additional forms of compensation, including, but not limited to: deferred 
compensation, deferred savings plan profit sharing, supplemental or non-qualified retirement plan 
employee stock ownership plan restricted stock, stock options, stock appreciation rights, performance 
share awards, dividend equivalent shares, mortgage payments, use of company cars or car lease 
payments, tax preparation consulting, financial consulting, home security systems, company-paid 
physicals, subscriptions to periodicals, memberships, association or club dues, tuition reimbursement, 
employee discounts, and spouse travel. 

3. All items included in Column (d) -, Other Compensation shall be listed separately. Where more space 
is needed additional schedules may be attached and shall be included directly behind the original 
schedule. 

4. In addition, respondents shall attach a copy of the executive compensation information provided to the 
SEC. 

Schedule 29 
1. Information from this schedule is consolidated with information from other Utilities and reported to 

the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC). Your assistance in 
completing this schedule, even though information may be located in other areas of the annual report, 
expedites reporting to the NARUC and is appreciated. 

V 



0 
Schedules 33 and 34 

1. Respondents shall report all transactions with affiliated companies. 

2. Column (c). Respondents shall indicate in column (c) the method used to determine the price. 
Respondents shall indicate if a contract is in place between the Affiliate and the Utility. If a contract 
is in place, respondents shah indicate the year the contract was initiated, the term of the contract and 
the method used to determine the contract price. 

3. Column (c). If the method used to determine the price is different than the previous year, respondents 
shall provide an explanation, including the reason for the change. 

Schedule 35 
1. Respondents shall provide an attached sheet detailing the account and the amount for all entries made 

to Lines 9 and 16. 

2. Only companies who have specifically been authorized in a Commission Order to include cash working 
capital in rate base may include cash working capital in lines 9 or 16. Cash working capital must be 
calculated using the methodology approved in the Commission Order. The Commission Order 
specifying cash working capital shah be noted on the attached sheet. 

3. Respondents shah indicate, for each adjustment on lines 30 through 42, if the amount is updated or if 
it is from the last rate case. All adjustments shah be calculated using Commission methodology: 

!- Schedule 36 

m 
1. Respondents shall list the amount of tax accrued or paid for the fiscal year attributable to Montana 

sources for each of the listed,taxes 

Schedule 37 
1. Respondents shall list the amount of Universal Service Funds received from Montana and from the federal 

,\‘. @+ government. 

vi 



Company Name: Citizens Telecorrtmunic;ltiolls Company of Montana 

General Information Year: 1999 

1. Legal \iame of Respondent: Cirizens Teleco~~~munications Company of Montana 

2. Name Under Which Respondenr Does Business: Citizens Telecommtlnications Company of Montana 

3. Date of Incorporation: July 7, 1993 

4. Address to send Correspondence Concerning Report: 9672 South 700 East, Suite IO I 
Sandy, UT 84070-3555 

5. Person Responsible for This Report: Lance Tade 

5a. Telephone Number: 80 l-553-0140 

Control Over Respondent 

1. If direct control over the respondent was held by another entity at the end of year provide the following: 

I a. Name and address of the controlling or_ranization or person: Citizens Utilities Company 

P.O. Box 3801 / 3 Hiyh Ridge Park 

Stamford, CT 06905 

I b. >leans by which control was held: Com~no~l Stock 

Ic. Percent Ownership: 100% 

Board of Directors 

,ine 
Name of Directot 

40. 
and Address (City, State) 

Fees Paid During Year 

(a) (b) 

1 Leonard To\\, Stamford. Connecticut None 

2 Daryl A. Ferguson Stamford, Connecticut None 

3 0. Lee Jobe Stamford, Connecticut None 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Chairman of the Board: Leonard Tow 

19 

20 

PAGE I 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 2 

Line 

No. 

-i- 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

I5 

16 

17 

IS 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

Officers Year: 1999 
Title 

of Ol‘ficct 

(a) 
President 

Executive Vice President 

Vice President, Chief Financial 

Officer and Assistant Secretary 

Vice President 

Vice President, Integration 

Vice President 

Vice President and Controller 

Vice President, Engineering and 

Technology 

Vice President and Treasurer 

Vice President 

Vice President, General Counsel 

and Assistant Secretary 

Vice President 

Vice President 

Vice President and Chief 

Accounting Officer 

Vice President 

Secretary and Assistant Vice 

President 

Assistant Treasurer and Assistant 

Vice President 

Assistant Vice President and 

Assistant Controller 

Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

Department Over Which 

Jurisdiction is Exercised 

RJ) 

Name and Address of Person 
IHolding Office at Year End 

(cl 
Rudy J. Graf 

Scott N. Schneider 

Robert J. DeSantis 

Met-ton Bernabi 

Robert Braden 

John H. Casey, III 

Kenneth L. Cohen 

Michael G. Harris 

Edward 0. Kipperman 

F. Wayne Lafferty 

L. Russell Mitten 

William O’Neill 

Dale Register 

Livingston E. Ross 

L. Todd Wells 

Charles J. Weiss 

Kenneth C. Dering 

Laura L. DiPreta 

Susan M. Mikes 

Barbara Snider 

Richard Tettelbaum 

* 
* 
* 

** 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
* 

*** 
* 
* 

** 
* 

* 

* 

l 

* 

* 

* Stamford, Connecticut 

** Dallas, Texas 

*** Sacramento. California 

PAGE 2 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana 

Total Company Balance Sheet Year: 1999 

,ine 

No. 

Acct. 

NO. 

(a) 

Description 

(b) 

This Last 

Year Year 

(c) (d) 
1 CURRENT ASSETS: 

2 1 120 Cash and Equivalents 2,599 2,599 

3 1 180 l‘elecommunicatioi~s Accounts Receivable - Net 620,676 827,075 

4 1 190 Other Accounts Receivable - Net 607,545 46 1,624 

5 1200 Notes Receivable - Net 

6 12 10 Interest and Dividends Receivable 

7 1220 Materials and Supplies 16,940 19,771 

8 * 1380 Prepayments 258 126 

9 A 1290 Prepaid Rents 

10 A 1300 Prepaid Taxes 

II A 1310 Prepaid Insurance 

12 * I320 Prepaid Directory Expenses 25s 126 

13 * 1330 Other Prepayments 

14 13 j0 Other Current Assets 

15 Total Current Assets 1,24&O 18 1,311,195 

16 NONCURRENT ASSETS: 

17 1401 Investments in Affiliated Companies 

18 1402 Investments in Nonaffiliated Companies 

I9 1406 Nonregulated Investments 

20 1407 Unamortized Debt Issuance Expense 

21 1408 Sinking Funds 

22 13 10 Other Noncurrent Assets 

23 1438 Deferred Maintenance and Retirements 

24 1439 Deferred Charges 30 24,337 

25 1500 Other Jurisdictional Assets - Net 

26 Total Noncurrent Assets 30 24,337 

27 PROPERTY, PLANT, csi EQUIPMENT: 

28 200 1 Telecommunications Plant in Service 22,628,663 22,558,880 

29 2002 Property Held for Future Telecommunications Use 

30 3003 Plant Under Construction - Sh01-t Term 7 1,295 53 1,345 

31 2004 Plant Under Construction - Long Term 

32 2005 l‘eIecommunications Plant Adjustment 14,6 19,967 14,6 19,967 

33 2006 Nonoperating Plant 

34 2007 Gooduill 

35 3 100 Accumulated Depreciation (9,335.843) (9,684,082 

36 3200 Accumulated Depreciation - Held for Future Use 

37 3300 Accumulated Depreciation - Nonoperating 

3s 3400 Accumulated Amortization (4,450,192) (3,574,744 

39 IVet Property, Plant, & Equipment 23,533,890 24,45 1,366 

40 TOTAL ASSETS 24.78 1,938 25,786,89& 
- 

Page 1 of 2 

’ Subaccount ot account marked with a *. 
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Compaoy Name: Citizens Telecorllmunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 3 

Total Company Balance Sheet Year: 1999 

,ine 

No. 

Acct. 

No. 

(a) 

_ ” 

Description 

(b) 

This 

Yeal 

(c) 

- -.--. _, . , 

Last 

Year 

(d) 
41 CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

42 40 10 Accounts Payable 
43 1020 Kotes Pa>,able 

44 4030 Advance Billing and Payments 

45 -1040 Customer Deposits 
46 -kO 50 Current Maturities - Long Term Debt 

47 4060 Current Maturities - Capital Leases 

48 4070 Income Taxes - Accrued 

49 4080 Other Taxes - Accrued 
50 4 100 Net Current Deferred Operating Income Taxes 

51 4 1 10 Net Current Deferred Nonoperating Income Taxes 

52 4 120 Other Accrued Liabilities 

53 4 130 Other Current Liabilities 

54 Total Current Liabilities 
55 LONG-TERM DEBT: 

56 42 I 0 FLII&C~ Debt 

57 427-O P~III~~I~~ on Long-Term Debt 

58 4230 Discount on Long-Term Debt 

59 4240 Reacquired Debt 

60 4250 Obligations Under Capital leases 

61 4260 Advances From Afilliated Companies 
62 4270 Other Long-Term Debt 

63 Total Long-Term Debt 

64 OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS: 

65 43 IO Other Long-Term Liabilities 

66 4320 tinamort. Opel-. Invest. Tax Credits - Net 

67 -l330 Unamort. Nonoper. Invest. Tax Credits - Net 

68 -1340 Net Noncurrent Deferred Oper. Income Taxes 
69 4350 Ket Noncurrent Deferred Nonoper. Income Taxes 

70 4360 Other Deferred Creclits 
71 4370 Other hrisdictionai Liab. and Def. Credits 

72 Total Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits 
73 STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY: 

74 45 10 Capital Stock 

75 4520 Additional Paid-In Capital 

76 ij30 Treasury Stock 

77 4540 Other Capital 

78 4j jo Retained Earnings 

79 Total Stockholders’ Equity 

476,660 285,280 

101,445 78,925 

1 1,340 4,325 

(200) (200 

349,4 12 358,879 

28,605 38,576 

8,602 7,790 

975,864 773,575 

19,776,756 2 1,739,272 

19,776,756 2 1,739,272 

4.455,577 4,393,023 

229,7 16 113,965 

4,685,293 4,506,988 

1,000 1,000 

(656,975) (1,233,937 

(655,975) (1.232,937 

80 TOTAL LIAR. AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 24,78 1,938 25,786,898 

Page 2 of 2 

) 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 4 

Total Company Income Statement Year: 1999 

Line 
Acct. 

No. 
X0. Description 

(a) (b) 
I REVENUES: 

2 5000 Basic Local Service Revenues 
3 5080 Net\vork Access Revenues 

4 * 5100 Long Distance Message Revenue 

5 A 5110 Unidirectional Long Distance Revenue 

6 /i 5120 Long Distance Private Network Revenue 

7 r 5160 Other Long Distance Revenue 
8 n 5169 Other Long Distance Revenue Settletnents 

9 * 5200 Miscellaneous Revenue 

IO A 5230 Directory Revenue 

II A 5240 Rent Revenue 
12 r’ 5250 Corporate Operations Revenue 

13 * 5260 Miscellaneo~~s Revenue 

14 A 5270 Carrier Billing and Collection Revenue 

15 1’ 5280 Nonregulated Revenue 

16 5300 Uncollectible Revenue 

17 Total Revenues (L.2+L.3+L.4+L.9-L.I6) 
18 OPERATING EXPENSES: 

19 6110 Network Support Expense 

20 6 120 General Support Expense 

21 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 
22 6220 Operator Systems Expense 

23 6230 Central Office Transmission Espetlse 
24 63 10 Information Oliginatiotl:Tel-Illination Expense 

25 * 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 
26 A 6431 Aerial Wire Expense 

27 A 6441 Conduit Systems Expense 

28 6510 Other Property. Plant & Equipment Expense 

29 6530 Network Operations Expense 

30 6540 Access Expense 

31 6560 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

32 66 IO Marketing 

33 6620 Services 

34 67 10 Executive and Planning 

35 6720 General and Administrative 
36 6790 Provision for Uncollectible Notes Receivable 

37 Total Operating Expenses (Sum L.19 to L.36-L.26-L.27) 

38 7 IO0 Other Operating Income and Expense 

39 7200 Operating Taxes 

40 Net Operating income (L.17-L.37+L.38-L.39) 

41 7300 Nonoperating Income and Expense 

42 7400 Nonoperahg Taxes 

43 7500 Interest and Related Items 
44 7600 Extraordinaq Items 

45 79 IO Efkcts of Juris. Ratemaking DiK - Net 

46 7990 Nonregulated Net income 

47 NET INCOME (L.4O+L.41-L.42-L.43-L.14+L.45-L.46) 

A Subaccount of the account marked with a *. 

This 

Yeat 

(c) 

X093,974 
5.793,324 

73,611 

69,908 

1,212 

2,49 I 

500,842 

27,05 1 
22,3 I8 

35.098 

IO 1,226 
3 15,149 
151,866 

8,309.885 

5 

6 19,944 

94,938 
20 

65,597 
218,174 

327,17s 
1,250 

14 

314 

255,458 
29,2 19 

2,427,X0 

159,856 

527,385 
138,337 

I .733,034 

6,596,759 

I, 109.063 

604,063 

(43,8 14) 

(17,61 I) 

898 

576,962 

Last 

Year 

(d) 

2,007,449 

4,130,738 

127,085 

98,194 

26,686 

2,205 

506,188 

39,250 

39,008 

22,770 

109,324 

295,836 
154,353 

6,617,107 

427,352 

128,864 
22 

67,372 

206,449 

392,309 

593 

180,763 

26,553 

2,302,348 

123,707 

4 0,495 I 
72,719 

1,723,714 

6,063,260 

686,680 

(132,833; 

20,850 

(10,367‘ 

56 

(101,672 

PAGE 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommllnications CompaIly of ~Montana SCHEDULE 5 

- 

.ine 

\iO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

I5 

16 

17 

-iI!- 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 - 
37 - 
38 

39 

40 

AS 

Acct. 

No. 

(4 - 

5000 

5080 
* 5100 
A 51 IO 
A 5120 
A 5160 
A 5169 
* 5200 
r. 5230 
A 5240 
A 5250 
A 5260 
A 5210 
i\ 5280 

5300 

- 

61 IO 

6120 

6210 

6220 

6230 

6310 
* 6410 
A 643 I 
/? 64-I I 

6510 

6530 

6540 

6560 

6610 

6620 

6710 

6720 

6790 
- 

- 

7100 

7200 
- 

- 

)accoimt c 

R 

C 

1ftl 

Montana Total State Income Statement 

Description 

(b) 

:EVENUES: 

Rasic Local Service Revenues 

Nets ork Access Revenues 

Long Distance Message Revenue 

Unidirectional Long Distance Revenue 

Long Distance Private h’etwork Revenue 

Other Long Distance Revenue 

Other Long Distance Revenue Settlements 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Directory Revenue 

Rent Revenue 

Corporate Operations Revenue 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Carrier f3illing and Collection Revenue 

Nonregulared Revenue 

Uncollectible Revenue 

Total Revenues (L.2+L.3+L.J+L.9-L.16) 

)PERATING EXPENSES: 

Network S~rpport Expense 

Generai Support Expense 

Central Office Switching Expense 

Operator Systems Expense 

Central Office Transmission Expense 

Information Origination/Termination Expense 

Cable and Wire Facilities Espcnse 

Aerial Wire Expense 

Conduit Systems Expense 

Other Property, Plant & Equipment Expense 

Network Operations Expense 

Access Expense 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

Marketing 

Services 

Executive and Planning 

General and Administrative 

Provision for Uncollectible Notes Receivable 

Total Operatine. Expenses (Sum L.19 to L.36-L.26-L.27) 

Other Operating Income and Expense 

Operating Taxes 

Net Operating Income (L.17-L.37+L.38-L.39) 

le account marked with a *. 

Year; 1999 
This Last 

Yeai Year 

cc> (d) 

lame as Schedule 4 

PAGE 6 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 6 

Montana Intrastate Income Statement Year; 1999 

,ine 

X0. 

Acct. 
No. 

(a) 

This Last 
Yea] Year 

tc1 (d) 
1 REVENUES: 

2 5000 Basic Local Service Revenues 

3 5080 Net\\ork Access Revenues 

4 -?: 5100 Long Distance Message Revenue 

5 A 5110 Unidirectional Long Distance Revenue 

6 A 5120 Long Distance Private Network Revenlie 

7 A 5160 Other- Long Distance Revenue 
8 A 5169 Other Long Distance Revenue Settlements 

9 * 52OC) ,Miscellanrous Revenue 

IO A 5230 Director) Revenue 

11 A 5240 Rent Revenue 
12 A 5250 Corporate Operations Revenue 

13 A 5260 Miscellaneous Revenue 

14 A 5270 Carrier Billing and Collection Revenue 

15 A 5280 Nonregulated Revenue 

I6 5300 Uncollectible Revenue 

17 Total Revenues (L.2+L.3-i-L.I+L.9-L.16) 
I8 OPERATING EXPENSES: 

19 6110 Network Support Expense 

20 6120 General Support Expense 

21 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 

22 6220 Operator Systems Expense 

23 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 

24 6310 Information Oli%ination/Ten7lination Expense 

25 + 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 

26 * 6431 Ael-ial Wire Expense 

27 A 6441 Conduit Systems Expense 

28 6510 Other Property. Plant & Equipment Espense 

29 6530 Nehkork Operations Expense 
30 6540 Access Espense 

31 6560 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

32 6610 Marketing 

33 6620 Services 

34 6710 Executive and Planning 

35 6720 General and Administrative 
36 6790 Provision for Uncollectible Notes Receivable 

37 Total Operating Expenses (Sum L.19 to L.36-L.26-L.27) 
38 7 100 Other Operating Income and Expense 

39 7200 Operating Taxes 

40 Net Operating Income (L.17-L.37+L.38-L.39) 
A Subaccount of the account marked with a *, 

2,093.974 2,007,449 

3,167,7 14 1,922,22 1 

30,938 55,302 

27,235 26,4 17 

1,212 26,685 

2.49 I 2,200 

441,338 440,120 

27,05 1 39,250 

22.3 18 39,008 

35,088 22,770 

41,732 43,256 

3 15, I49 295,836 

15 1,866 154,353 

5,582,098 4,270,739 

3 

413.813 270,432 

52,68 1 62,357 

11 

36,400 32,595 

163,63 I 116,268 

242,0 14 291,795 

925 

10 

210 375 

170,5 I8 1 14,394 

I ,604,445 883,062 

159,856 123,704 

403,660 3 19,324 

102,895 52,131 

1,289,03 1 1,235,706 

4,639.168 3,502,143 

757,157 42 1,432 

185,773 347,164 



Company Name: Citizens Telecornmtlrlications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 7 

Montana Intrastate Regulated Income Statement Year: 1999 

,ine 
Acct. This Last 

\lO. 
No. Description Year Year 

(a) (b) cc> (d) 
1 REVENUES: 

2 5000 Basic Local Service Revenues 2,093,974 2,007,449 

3 5080 Net\vork Access Revenues 3,167,714 I ,922,22 1 

4 * 5100 Long Distance Message Revenue 30,938 55,302 

5 A 5110 Unidirectional Long Distance Revenue 27,235 26,4 17 

6 A 5120 Long Distance Private Network Revenue 1,212 26,685 

7 A 5160 Other Long Distance Revenue 2,49 1 2,200 

8 A 5169 Other Long Distance Revenue Settlements 

9 * 5200 Miscellaneous Revenue 126,189 144,284 

10 A 5230 Directory Revenue 27,os I 39,250 

11 A 5240 Rent Revenue 22,3 18 39,008 

12 A 5250 Corporate Operations Revenue 

13 A 5260 Miscellaneous Revenue 35,088 22,770 

14 A 5270 Carrier Billing and Collection Revenue 41,732 43,256 

15 A 5280 Nonregulated Revenue 

16 5300 Uncollectible Revenue 15 1,866 146,307 

17 Total Revenues (L.2+L.3+L.d+L.9-L.16) 5,266,949 3,982,949 

18 OPERATING EXPENSES: 

19 6 I 10 Network Support Expense 3 

20 6 120 General Support Expense 295,752 230,841 

21 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 52,68 I 62,151 

22 6220 Operator Systems Expense 1 I 

23 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 36,236 32,357 

24 6310 Information OriginationiTerlnination Expense 2,062 10,999 

25 * 64 10 Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 242,o I4 29 1,795 

26 A 6431 Aerial Wire Expense 925 

27 A 6441 Conduit Systems Expense 10 

28 6510 Other Property, Plant & Equipment Espense 209 37c 

29 6530 Network Operations Expense 169,580 113,776 

30 6540 Access Expense 

31 6560 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 1,596,583 861,174 

32 6610 Marketing 155,348 89,215 

33 6620 Services 393,972 309,904 

34 6710 Executive and Planning 93,634 47,554 

35 6720 General and Administrative 1.082,O 13 1,104,103 

36 6790 Provision for Uncollectible Notes Receivable 

37 Total Operating Expenses (Sum L.19 to L.36-L.26-L.27) 4,120,098 3,154,23S 

38 7100 Other Operating Income and Expense 

39 7200 Operaling Taxes 9 14,646 400,496 
,A hi-cI\ _^_^ c:-_-,-^^-.. IX ‘(7 r -z-f,T 10, =n\ 717 7nc nqo 9%” 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULES 

Line 

NO. 

9 

he 

No. 

9 [Total Average Rate Base (L.l-L.2+L.3-L.4+L.5-L.6-L.7+L.8)1 8,194,279 5,128,852 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Average Rate Base - Total State 
This 

Yeat 

Year: 1999 
Last 

Yeal 

Acct. 

No. 

(a) (b) (cl (4 
2001 Telecotnmunicatior~s Plant in Service 22,593,772 2 1,691,572 

3 100 Accumulated Depreciation 9,509,963 9,136,088 

2002 Property Held for Future Telecotnmttliications Use 

3200 Accumulated Depreciation - 2002 

1220 Materials and Supplies 18,356 2 1,242 

4340 Noncurrent Deferred Operating Income Taxes 4.424,300 4,028,360 

Pre- 197 I Unamortized Investment Tax Credits 

Cash Working Capital (ii‘allo\ved by Commission) 

Total Average Rate Base (L.l-L.2+L.3-L.-t+L.S-L.6-L.7+L.S) 8,677.865 8,548,366 

Average Rate Base - Intrastate 
Acct. 

No. Description 

(a) (b) 
Telecommunications Plant in Service 2001 

3100 

2002 

3200 

1220 

4340 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Property Held for I-uture TelecotlllnLtllications Use 

Accumulated Depreciation - 2002 

Materials and Supplies 

Noncurrent Deferred Operating Income Taxes 

Pre- 197 1 Unamortized lnvesttnent Tax Credits 

Cash Working Capital (iiallowed by Commission) 

This 

Yeat 

(cl 
I$08 1,342 

6,477,235 

13,578 15,798 

423,406 2,548,4 13 

Average Rate Base - Regulated Intrastate 
Acct. 

No. Description 

(a) (b) 
Telecotnmunications Plant in Service 2001 

3100 

2002 

3200 

1220 

4340 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Proprr~y Held for Future Telecotnmunications Use 

Accumulated Depreciation - 2002 

Materials and Supplies 

Noncurrent Deferred Operating Income Taxes 

Pre- 197 I Unntnortized Investment Tax Credits 

Cash Working Capital (.if allowed by Commission) 

ITotal Average Rate Base (L.l-L.2+L.3-L.4+L.5-L.6-L.7+L.8 

This Last 

Yeat Year 

(cl 
14,570.085 

6,225,27 1 

13,427 12,473 

42 I .034 2,607,348 

7.937207 4,942,507 

Last 

Year 

(4 
13,771,801 

6,110,334 

(4 
13,516,487 

5,979,305 



Company Name: Citizens Telecotnniunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 9 

Statement of Cash Flows Year: 1999 
,ine Item Description Amount Amount 
No. (a) (h) (c> 

1 Increase/(decrease) in Cash Sr Cash Equivalents 

2 Cash FIows from Operating Activities: 

3 Net Income 
,‘ :>;. ‘:,i, I‘,,> *,: ti 576,962 

4 Reconciliation Ad,jtistments: 

5 Depreciation & Amortization 527,209 

6 Provision for Accounts Receivable Losses 

7 Deferred 1 Income Taxes - Net 62,554 

8 Unamortized Investment Tax Credits (ITCs) - Net 

9 Allowance for Funcls Used During Construction (AFUDC) 

10 Change in Operating Receivables - Net 60,478 

II Change in Materials. Supplies & Inventories - Net 2,83 1 

12 Change in Operating Payables & Accrued Liabilities - Net 191,380 

13 Change in Other Assets & Deferred Credits - Net 24.175 

I4 Change in Other Liabilities Czr. Deferred Credits - Net 126,660 

15 Other (explained on back of this page) 

16 Total Ad,justmcnts ( “J +“,-,~“::‘>‘~ ; ’ ;\ : -, 
:‘ _ $\~‘%I>;. ,,“’ ; : / _ : ” ,< 995,287 

17 Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Operating Activities ‘,~~‘~;~,~~~~~~..~~~,,~?~~ >>,‘.‘..” -. s* .~ 4 ” F” “$‘>‘i‘$ _, ,: (.., , (. ‘, J t,- ,‘:.q I ,572,249 

I 8 Cash Inflows/Outflows From Investing Activities: 

19 Construction/Acquisition of Property. Plant & Equipment (net of 390,267 

20 AFUDC Pr Capital Lease Related Acquisitions) 

21 Proceeds from Disposals of Property. Plant & Equipment 

22 Investments In & Advances to Affiliates 

23 Proceeds from Repayment of Advances 

24 Other Investing Activities (explained on back of this page) 

25 Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Investing Activities 
I** ). ,< ,,>)‘ I _) I <,~~_:,~~~,1_A~< .~ili_ ,$,...‘.“‘*.~ ’ : ,/,> yf 390,267 

26 Cash Flows from Financing Activities: 

Advances from Affiliates 

Proceeds from Issuances of Long-Term Debt 

Repayment of Long-Term Debt 

Proceeds f?om Issuing Common Stock/Parent Co. Equity Investment 

Dividends Paid 

PAGE 10 





Company iFame: Citizens Telecommw~ications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 11 

- 

Lin 

No 

- 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

1 3 
14 

I5 

16 

17 

I8 

1 9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

77 

2s 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

x 

21 I I 

(:I) 

2112 

21 I3 

2 I IO 

2114 

2115 

21 I(1 

2121 

2122. 

2123 

2124 

221 I 

2212 

2215 

2220 

223 I 
2232 

2310 

2311 

232 I 

2341 

235 1 
2362 

2411 

2420 

1421 

2422 

2423 

1424 

!425 

2426 

!43 I 
244 I 

hid 

RIotor Vehicles 

0)) 

Aircraft 

Special Purpose Vehicles 

Land and Support Assets 

Garage Work Equipment 

Other Work Equipment 

Buildings 

Furniture 

Office Equipment 

General Purpose Computers 

Analog Electronic Switching 

Digital Electronic Switching 

Electra-~techanicai Switching 

Operator Systems 

Radio Systems 

Circuit Equipment 

Information Orig & Term Equip 

Station Apparatus 

Customer Premises Wiring 

Large Private Branch Exchanges 

Public Telephone Term. Equip. 

Other Terminal Equipment 

Poles 

Cable and Wire Facilities 

Aerial Cable 

Underground Cable 

Buried Cable 

Submarine Cable 

Deep Sea Cable 

Intrabuilding Network Cable 

Aerial Wire 

Conduit Systems 

1 Totals 

xount of the account marked with a *. 

Beginning 

of Year 

Balance 

(ct 

2,409,56# 

76,721 

170.96’ 

Additions Rerirernents 

(d) (e) 

iO.65C t 15.021 

14.701 

53,23: 

258.2 I: 

1,583,67: 

7,98( 

26,9 11 
l31,85’ 

IOO,23 
30,658 

X702,86! 55,183 16,17 

I ,247,79( 13,389 

4,502,96( 184,835 

X7,53$ 13,192 

68,725 13,192 

12,02( 

I .395&q; 

52,51(: 

146,297 

491,226 

iO,740,996 

2.0 I I .836 

108,079 

8,62 I ,08 1 

l2,71 I 

I ,378,428 

268,026 

15,613 

I ,094,789 

6,76 1 
59,195 

26,724 

32,471 

47,203 

148,728 

22,558,880 1,688,396 1.604.820 

Net Plant in Service - Detail 

Sales 8.z 
TI-ansfers 

(fl 

(13.703 

(f 

I 

I 

(13,793: 

End of Year 

Accoullt 200 I 

f~nlx1ce 

(g) 

3,3X,20( 

76.772 

356.17% 

Year End 

AccLllllLllatcd 

Depreciation 

(11) 

870.68( 

4.i.43: 

53,233 53.53’ 

I57,97'1 68,78; 

1,614,330 632,95< 

7,980 (2,225 

26,918 2 1.85L 

131,859 52,345 

1.778,084 

1,349,165 

3,292,147 

280,730 

81,917 

57 1,865 

(287 I21 -1 

1,256,1.36 

I ,5 18,630 

289,004 

84.398 

52,516 57,467 

t 44,297 147,139 

497, I76 3 12,528 

12:060.230 4.700,084 

2,253,338 I .53X475 

123,693 44,524 

9.683.399 3,123,085 

47,203 55,956 

148,728 43,075 

22,628,663 9,335,843 

Net Plant 

IMance 

(ii 

I .454,5 14 

76.722 

2 17.746 

(306 

89,192 

98 I .37 I 

IO,209 

5,064 

70,5 I6 

2,156.219 

282,131 

(4,95 f 1 

(842) 

184,648 

7,360. I46 

720,663 

79,169 

6,560,3 14 

(8,753; 

105,653 

13,292,820 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana 

Total Cornpar ‘Y Expense Matrix 

I,inc 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 

c) 

10 

1 I 
12 
Ii 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

I9 

20 

‘1 

22 

73 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

l- Acct. 

NO. 

(a) 

61 IO 

6112 

6113 

61 14 

61 I5 

61 10 

6120 

6121 

6122 

6123 

6124 

0210 

6211 

6212 

6215 

6220 

6230 

6231 

6232 

6310 

6311 

634 I 

635 I 
6362 

6410 

6411 

642 I 

6422 

6423 

6424 

6425 

6426 

643 1 

T Description 

(b) 

Network Support llspcnsc 

Motor Vehicle Espcnsc 

Aircraft Expense 

Special f’urposc Vchiclcs Expense 

Garage WOI-Ii t:quipn~ent Expense 

Other Work Equipn~cnt Expense 

Ccneral Suppot-t Esp”nsc 

Land and Building Expense 

Furniture and Arlworks Expense 

Office Equipment Expense 

Gcneml Purpose C:om[wx Expense 

Central Ol‘fice Switching Expense 

Analog Electronic Expense 

Digital Electronic Expense 

Electra-Mechanical Expense 

Operator Systems Expense 

Central Office Transmission Espcnse 

Radio Systems Expense 

Circuit Equipment Expense 

Information Origination/Termination Expense 

Station Apparatus Expense 

Large Private Branch Exchange Expense 

Public Telephone Terminal Equipment Exp. 

Other Tel-minal Equipment Expense 

Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 

Poles Expense 

Aerial Cable Expcnsc 

Underground Cable Expense 

Buried Cable Expense 

Submarine Cable Expense 

Deep Sea Cable Expense 

lntrabuilding Network Cable Expense 

Aerial Wire Expense 

Subtotals 
. . . .*. 

marked with a * 

Salaries 

and Wages 

(c) 

64.56; I4,75Z 

I 1,025 2,50: 

I 

12.2Y 

IO,93Z 

5X,66 I 

(3 

10,933 

35,771 6,737 

5,710 1,055 

30,061 5,682 

67,723 12,601 

25,526 4,720 

391 76 

5,843 1,098 

35,963 6,707 

348,824 27,847 

1,410 263 

53,742 10.103 

2,742 512 

87,697 16,359 

184 34 

2,176 413 

873 163 

375,545 72,876 

SCHEDULE 17 

Page 1 of 2 

Year: 1999 

Benefits Rents 

(d) (c) 

79,3 12 
79, I22 

84 

IOC 

6 

I 

7x 

79 

(1 

I 

I 

40,6 I:! 
(20, I90 

291 

60,5 10 

120,004 

Other 

Expenses 

(f) 

46 1,308 

128,678 

17.493 

4X.468 

366.669 

25.345 

(1 

25._346 

20 

23,012 

5.255 

17,757 

137,s50 

92,157 

I34 

36,910 

8,649 

109,895 

I ,0_33 

42,035 

566 

65,53 1 
62 

440 

2 I.4 

757.419 

Clcarallces 

CC) 

Total 

illi 

5 

5 

6 I9,94. 

22 I ,32r 

17,57’ 

4X,61: 

332.421 

94,9.3. 

( 
04,w I 

t: 
2( 

65,598 

12,095 

53 495 

21*:175 

122,404 

601 

33,85 I 

51,319 

327, I78 

( 17.484 

106,172 

3,520 

230,097 

2x0 

3,029 

1,250 

I ,325,844 

PAGE 18 , 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana 

Total Compan Y Expense Matrix 

I.ine 

NO. 

35 

35 

37 

3s 

3 0 

40 

hl 

42 

43 

44 

4s 

46 

47 

38 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 
- 

i 

- 

Acct. 

No. 

(a, 

644 I 

6510 

6530 

653 I 

6532 

0533 

6534 

6535 

6540 

6561 

6562 

6563 

6564 

6565 

G6lO 

6611 

6612 

6613 

662 i 
6622 

6623 

6711 

6712 

6721 

6722 

6723 

6724 

6725 

6726 

6727 

6728 

6790 

J 
^ . 

Description 

(b) 

C‘ondrrit Systems lkpensc 

Other Property Expenses 

Net\vork Operations Espensc 

Po\ver Espenst: 

Net\vork Administration Expense 

Testing Espense 

Plant Operations Expense 

Engineering Expense 

Access ilxpensc 

Depreciation - Tclccomm. Plant in Service 

Depreciation-Prop. for Future Telecom. Use 

Amortization f~xpense - Tangible 

Amortization 13spense - Intangible 

Amortization - Other 

Marketing 

Product Management 

Sales 

Product Advertising 

Call Completion Services 

Number Services 

Customer Services 

Executive 

I’lalllling 

Accounting and Finance 

External Relations 

I-~~III~I~ Relations 

Inforniation Management 

Legal 

Procurement 

Research and Development 

Other General and Administrative 

Provision for Uncollectible Notes Receivable 

Totals 
. . . . i 

’ Subaccount ot the account marked with a *. 

Salaries 

and Wags 

(C) 

Benefits Rents 

td, (e) 

Total 

(hi 

I7 

Il9.181 

(70 

17.708 (64 

(63 

52.524 I1,OV) 
8,524 I .946 

50,4 I I 8.9 I 0 

7,716 (5.237 (l 

I-I I‘ 

367 31‘ 

I 18.033 255.45) 

40.6% 40.58: 

24,609 89,2X 

I.788 I2,XE 
41.770 101,09; 

9,820 I3.2OE 
29.2 IO 20,2 I! 

I .546,649 I .546,64! 

69,004 13,579 

2 1,528 4.93 I 

47,663 8,645 

Ii 3 

258 44 

Ill I3 

168,242 36,413 

31,541 1,237 

22,527 5,566 

247,672 57,002 

91,155 21,106 

29.287 6,292 

72,663 16.544 

8,925 1,996 

15,03 I 3,487 

880.65 1 8X0.65 I 
77.273 159,856 

10,490 36,749 

26,604 x2,9 I2 

40, I79 40,195 

78.753 79,055 

1,195 1,319 

242,356 447,0 I I 

18,877 57,655 

52,589 80,682 

144.049 448,723 

127.969 240,230 

23.740 59.3 19 

669,934 759,141 

12,430 23,351 

7,086 25,604 

4,26 I 975 171,428 176,664 

1 ,X5,420 260,768 119,940 4,960,631 6,596,759 

SCHEDULE 17 

Page 2 of 2 

Year: 1999 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Compauy of Montana 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

0 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

I I 

I2 

13 

14 

15 

I6 

17 

1s 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 
^ . 

-T Acct. 

NO 

(a) 
01 10 

61 12 

6 I I 3 
0Il-l 
0115 
6116 
6 I20 
(,I21 
6122 
6123 

612-l 

6210 

621 I 
6212 
6215 
6220 
6230 

623 I 
6232 
6310 

6311 

634 I 
635 I 
6362 

6410 

6411 

642 1 
64s 
6323 

6-124 

6425 

6426 

643 I 

Motor Vchiclc f;xpcnsc 

Aircrali Ixpcnsc 

Spcclal I’LIlySC L’clliclcs I:x[,cllsc 

(iaragc Work l~kjuipmcnt I:xpcnse 

Other Work Ikjuipmcnt ISxpcnse 

(~cncral support t:xpcnse 

I.iuld and l3uildin~ kkpcnsc 

Furniture and Art~\orhs I:,xfxxse 

Oflicc I-quipmcnt I;spcnx 

General f’urposc C’ompLltcl-s I:spcn” 

(‘cntral Office Switching I:\pcnse 

Analog Llcctronis I:rpcnsc 

Digital I:lccllmlic i,spcnsc 

t~lect~o-l\ilecllalll~~ll l~xp”ilsc 

Oprrator Systems I’xpcnse 

Central Oi‘licc ‘l‘ransmission lixpense 

Radio Syskms Expense 

Circuit Equipment f%pcnsc 

lnfi~rmation Orifinalioni’l‘cr~~ii~i~tio~i I~spense 

Station Apparatus Expense 

Large I’rivatc Branch Eschangc E,spcnse 

Public Telephone Terminal Equipment Esp. 

Other Terminal Equipment Espensc 

Cable and Wire Facilities Expense 

Poles Expense 

Aerial Cable Expense 

i_Jnclcrgr-ound Cable Expensr 

Uur-iecl Cable Expense 

Submarine Cable Lspense 

Deep Sea Cable l+kpensc 

Intrabuilding Network Cable Expense 

Aerial Wire Expense 

Subtotals 
. . . 

of tne account marKed wth a I 

Total State Exnense Matrix 

1; 
SCHEDULE 18 

Page I of2 

Year: 1999 





Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana Schedule 19 

, Plan Name 

Pension Costs 
Citizens Pension Plan 

Year: 1999 

2 Defined Benefit Plan? Yes 

3 Actuarial Cost Method? -Projected Unit Credit_ 

4 Annual Contribution by Employer: _$5,419,566_ 

5 
Item 

6 Change in Benefit Obligation 

7 Benefit obligation at beginning of year 

8 Service cost 

9 Interest Cost 

IO Plan participants’ contributions 

11 Amendments 

12 Actuarial Gain 

13 Acquisition 

14 Benefits paid 

15 Benefit obligation at end of year 

16 Change in Plan Assets 
17 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 

18 Actual return on plan assets 

IQ Acquisition 

20 Employer contribution 

21 Plan participants’ contributions 

22 Benefits paid 

23 Fair value of plan assets at end of year 

24 Funded Status 
25 Unrecognized net actuarial loss 

26 Unrecognized prior service cost 
27 Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost 

28 

29 Weighted-average Assumptions as of Year End 
30 Discount rate 

31 Expected return on plan assets 

32 Rate of compensation increase 

33 

34 Components of Net Periodic Benefit Costs 

35 Service cost 

36 Interest cost 

37 Expected return on plan assets 

38 Amortization of prior service cost 

39 Recognized net actuarial loss 

40 Net periodic benefit cost 

41 

42 Montana Intrastate Costs: 
43 Pension Costs 

44 Pension Costs Capitalized 

45 Accumulated Pension Asset (Liability) at Year End 

46 Number of Company Employees: 
47 Covered by the Plan 

48 Not Covered by the Plan 

49 Active 

50 Retired 

51 Deferred Vested Terminated 

Defined Contribution Plan? -No_ 
IRS Code: 

Is the Plan Over Funded? 

Current Year Last Year % Change 

252,914,ooo 208,520,OOO 21.29% 

13,234,ooo 10,747,000 23.14% 

17,200,OOO 15,703,000 9.53% 

(1,877,OOO) (1,487,OOO) -26.23% 

(33,039,OOO) 27,941,OOO -218.25% 

8,344,OOO -100.00% 

(20,830,OOO) (16,854,OOO) -23.59% 
227,602,OOO 252,914,OOO -10.01% 

232,536,OOO 201,834,OOO 15.21% 

21,760,OOO 24,749,ooo -12.08% 

10,875,OOO -100.00% 

5,420,OOO 11,932,OOO -54.58% 

(20,830,OOO) (16,854,OOO) -23.59% 
238,886,OOO 232,536,OOO 2.73% 

11,284,OOO (20,378,OOO) 155.37% 
(I 3,911,000) 21,807,OOO -163.79% 

1,819,000 3,871,OOO -53.01% 
(808,000) 5,300,000 -115.25% 

8.00% 7.00% 14.29% 
8.25% 8.25% 
4.00% 4.00% 

13,234,OOO 10,747,000 23.14% 

17,200,OOO 15,703,000 9.53% 
(19,081,000) (17,241,OOO) -10.67% 

175,000 387,000 -54.78% 

13,000 -100.00% 
11,528,OOO 9,609,OOO 19.97% 

11 11 

11 11 

Page 



Company KiIIlle: Citizens ~I‘elec0~IlllluIliCi~ti0tlS Company Of Montana SCHEDULE 20 

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEBS) 
Page lof2 

Year: 1999 

Commission authorized - most recent 

6 Weighted-average Assimptions as of Year End 

7 Discount rate 

8 Expected return on plan assets 
9 Medical Cost Inflation Rate 

10 Actuarial Cost Method 

8.00% 7.00% -14.299 

7.00% 7.00% 

11 Rate of compensation increase N/A NIA 
12 List each method used to fund OPEBs (ie: VEBA, 401(h)) and if tax advantaged: 
13 VEBA - Tax Advantaged 
141 
IS/Describe any Changes to the Benefit Plan: 

161 
171 TOTAL COMPANY 
18 Change in Benefit Obligation 
19 Benefit obligation at beginning of year 

20 Service cost 
21 Interest Cost 

22 Plan participants’ contributions 
23 Amendments 
24 Actuarial Gain 

25 Acquisition 

51,983,OOO 49,110,000 
781,000 980,000 

3,431,ooo 3,523,OOO 
629,000 596,000 

(4,734,OOO) 
(8,590,;OO) 4,503,ooo 

651,000 
26 Benefits paid 
27 Benefit obligation at end of year 
28 Change in Plan Assets 
29 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 
30 Actual return on plan assets 
31 Acquisition 
32 Employer contribution 
33 Plan participants’ contributions 
34 Benefits paid 

(2,706,OOO)j (2,646,OOO) 
45,528,OOO \ 51,983,OOO 

18,710,000 6,661,OOO 180.89% 
1,200,000 677,000 77.25?' 

1,498,OOO 11,372,OOO -86.839 

(948.000) -100.000/ 
9.35% 

24.66?' 
-97.749 
-6.99% 
I.959 

35 Fair value of plan assets at end of year 20:460;000’ 1 18,710,000 
36jFunded Status I (25,068,000)1 (33.273.0001 
37 Unrecognized net actuarial loss 

38 Unrecognized prior service cost 
39 Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost 

40 Components of Net Periodic Benefit Costs 

41 Service cost 
42 Interest cost 
43 Expected return on plan assets 

44 Amortization of prior service cost 

ii4,953,oooj ~ (7;562;000) 
359,000 386,000 

(39,662,000) (40*449,006; 

781,000 980,000 
3,431,ooo 3,523,OOO 

(1,544,OOO) (549,000: 
27,000 28.000 

45 Recognized net.actuarial loss 
46 Net periodic benefit cost 

(855,000) 1 (975,000; 
, , I . 

47 Accumulated Post Retirement Benefit Obligation 
48 Amount Funded through VEBA 

49 Amount Funded through 401(h) 
50 Amount Funded through Other 

51 TOTAL 

52 Amount that was tax deductible - VEBA 

53 Amount that was tax deductible - 401(h) 
54 Amount that was tax deductible - Other 

55 TOTAL 

20,460,OOO 18,710,000 

20,460,OOO 18,710,000 
1,498,OOO 11,372,OOO 

1,498,OOO 11,372,OOO 

5.850/ 
-20.31% 
-2.61% 
5.54% 

100.00% 
-290.76‘? 
-100.000/1 

-2.27% 
-12.42?' 

-20.310/ 
-2.610/ 

-181.240/ 
-3.579 
12.310/ 
-38.817 

9.359 

9.359 
-86.839 

-86.839 
Page2: 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of iMontana SCHEDULE 20 

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEBS) Continued 
Page 2 of 2 

Year: I 999 
I Item 

1 (Number of Company Employees: 
ICurrent Year Last Year 
I 

] % Change 
I 

2 Covered by the Plan 
3 Not Covered by the Plan 
4 Active 
5 Retired 

1,819 2,349 

1,304 1,808 

525 541 

-22.56% 

-27.88% 
-4.81% 

6 SpousesiDependants covered by the Plan I 
7 Montana 
8 Change in Benefit Obligation 
9 Benefit obligation at beginning of year 

10 Service cost 
11 interest Cost 
12 Plan participants’ contributions 
13 Amendments 
14 Actuarial Gain 
15 Acquisition 
16 Benefits paid 
17 Benefit obligation at end of year 
18 Change in Plan Assets 
19 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 
20 Actual return on plan assets 
21 Acquisition 
22 Employer contribution 
23 Plan participants’ contributions 
24 Benefits paid 
251Fair value of plan assets at end of year 
ZGIFunded Status 
27 Unrecognized net actuarial loss 
28 Unrecognized prior service cost 
29 Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost 
30 Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cccosts 
31 Service cost 
32 Interest cost 
33 Expected return on plan assets 
34 Amortization of prior service cost 
35 Recoqnized net actuarial loss 
36 Net periodic benefit cost 
37jAccumulated Post Retirement Benefit Obligation 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 

Amount Funded through VEBA 

Amount Funded through 402(h) 
Amount Funded through other 

39,346 36,269 

TOTAL 39,346 

Amount that was tax deductible - VEBA 
Amount that was tax deductible - 401(h) 
Amount that was tax deductible - Other 

451 TOTAL 6,752 -100.00% 

46jMontana Intrastate Costs: 
47 Pension Costs 

48 Pension Costs Capitalized 
49 Accumulated Pension Asset (Liability) at Year End 

50 Number of Montana Employees: 
51 Covered by the Plan 
52 Not Covered by the Plan 
53 Active 
54 Retired 
55 Spouses/Dependants covered by the Plan 

1' 

1' 

11 

11 

18,624 15,744 
922 823 

1,266 1,147 
128 103 

(3,350 1.054 

(283 (247; 
17,307 18,624 

36,269 27,239 
3,077 2,278 

39,346 
22,039 

(128,838 

(106,799 (120,231: 

922 823 
1,266 1,147 

(2,992 (2,247: 

(12,473 (12,380; 
(I 3.277 (12,657: 

6,752 

36,269 
17,645 

(137,876 

36,269 8.48% 
6,752 -100.00% 

18.29% 
12.03% 
10.37% 
24.27% 

-417.84% 

-14.57% 
-7.07% 

33.15% 
35.07% 

-100.00% 

8.48% 
24.90% 

6.56% 

11.17% 

12.03% 

10.37% 
-33.16% 

-0.75% 

-4.90% 

8.48% 
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Company Nmne: Citizeris ‘Pelecom~nunicatiorls Company of klontaaa SCHEDULE 21 

Page I of 1 

Payments for Services to Persons Other Than Emr,Ioyees Year: 1999 

.ine 
Name of 

40. 
Recipient 

(a) 

1 Advanced Fibre Communication 

2 AT & T \l:ir-e Transfers 

3 ATCO Com~nt~nication 

4 Cascade Cab 

5 Chase Mnnlmtan Bank 

6 Excel Tele 

7 GTE Supply 

S GTE L\‘ire Transfers 

9 Illcome and Xlisc. Tax Division 

IO Internal Revenue Service 

1 1 MCI Wire TI-ansfers 

12 OAN Wire Transfers 

I3 Zero Plus Dialing 

14 

15 

I6 

17 

18 

I9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 
.<n T-r-l 

Nature of 

Service 

(bl 

Plant Specific 

Plant Specific 

Plant Specific 

Cable Ly \Vire Facilities 

General .~dmiiiistratioii 

Genel-al .~dministration 

IMaterial Puuzllased 

Public Telephone Collection 

Taxing Authority 

Taxing Authority 

General Administration 

General Administration 

General Administration 

1 u 

Total 

COllJpal1y 

cost 

(c) 

761,910 

192,230 

235,215 

I IcJn~ic 

- ---_. ____ 

Total 

State Intrastate 

Cost Cost 

id) (e) 

761.910 761,910 

192,230 192,230 

235,2 15 235,2 I5 

1 ,“n -vrr . ,nn.?r.- 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 22 

4 Total Interstate Usage 

5 Into-aww. InterLXI‘;-\ 

6 Intrastate. intl-aL‘~\‘l’.+\ 

7 

-i- 

9 

10 

ii - 

Total Intrastate l!sage 

Total Toll Usage 

Centrex 

LlJCtil 

Total Rlinutes 

Subscriber Line Usage Data Year: 1999 
I’lliS - 

Year 

(b, 

30.91 Y.837 

I .036.X92 

3 I .956.729 

16.X95.457 

619.357 

17.f14.814 

-19.47 1,543 

Not A\ ailable 

19.47 1,543 

Last 

Yea 

Cd) 

24.-127,3 I-I 

645.;78 

25.1372.692 

X.089:864 

3X1.638 

X.-171,502 

33.544: I94 

Not Avuilahie 

33,544,194 

% of 

Total 

(e) 

72.82% 

1.92% 

74.74% 

24.12% 

1 .14% 

23.26% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
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Company Name: Citizens ?‘elecommuuications CO~llpilil~ of Montana 

Central Office and Switch Information 

Line 

l-40. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

3 1 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

32 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

u’OT1 

T 
Wire Center 

(2) 
3ureka 

,ibby 

‘roq 

Office 

Configuration 

t Host, Remote, 

Stand alone) 

Xemote 

iost 

hand alone 

, .I ,^ 

Additional blank schedum are being provided tor your cowen 

‘Type of 
Switch 

(Cl 

Xgital 

Iigital 

Iiyital 

Shitcli 

Vendor/ 

Uanufacturc 

idI 

Jortel 

4ortel 

dortel 

CC. 

Switch 

Model No 

(e) 

)MS I OiRS 

)MSIO/HS 

)MSIO/SS 

SCHEDULE 24 

Page 1 of 

Year: 1999 

Svv?tc11 

Line 

Capacity 

(f1 

I .92C 

9,722 

2,561 

Year 

Deployed 

(9) 

199 

199 

199 



Construction Budget - Montana Year: 2000 

Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 25 

t 

.ine 
\JO. Description 2,000 

(a) (b) 
1 Central Office Assets: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

I6 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 Total Switching and Central Office Prqjects over S500,OOO 

28 Miscellaneous Central Office Projects not over S5005000 575,000 
29 Total Central Office Budget (Total of Line 27 6t Line 28) 575,000 
30 Other Projects over SSOO,OOO: 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 
41 Total Other Projects over 6500,000 

42 Miscellaneous projects not over 5500,000 7 10,400 
>_ rr. 1 m . . n 8 .,n., r.. .-I,, ‘?r%“A\ . _^_ .^^ 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommurtications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 26 

,int 

YO. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

I5 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

Montana Employee Counts Year: 1999 

Categorb 

(a) . 
lowly 

Beginning End 
of Yea1 of Year 

(1,) (c> 
I( l( 

Totals (Sum of Lines 1 throwh 42) l( 

PAGE 30 



Company Name: Citizens ~felecommIlrlici~ti0~lS Company of Montana SCHEDULE27 

Line 

No. 

I Jetwork Maintainer 

Base 

Salary 

(b) 
39,683 

2 q~~iprnent Technician .37,95 I 450 

3 letwork nViaintainet. j9.408 450 

4 41,734 JX 

5 ystem Technician 41,525 450 

6 letwork Maintainer 39.438 450 

letwork Maintainer 39,240 450 

ervice .Assistaiit 39.523 

ervice .-\ssistatit 29,5 I6 

11 

Compensation of Top 10 Montana Based Employees _ Year: 1999 

Tot;lls (Sum L.1 to L.10) 377.593 4.500 

BOllUSeS 

CC) 

Other 

Compensatiotl 

(d) 

4.730 

2,038 

2,464 

1,647 

25.654 

Ionipensation 

(e) 

44,863 

Compensation 
Last Year 

it) 
54,158 

40,824 50.692 

43,2 1 I 

45,95 1 48,6 I7 

43,997 

4 1,926 4S,346 

42,096 47,554 

42,154 46.356 

31,112 

31,613 34.465 

407.747 462.707 

-rotai 

i 

% Increase 

Total 
Compensation 

(8) 

-17.16% 

-I 9.47% 

-I 2.52% 

-5.48% 

-9.10% 

-13.28% 

-9.06% 

-I 1.88% 

PAGE 3 1 



Company Nilme: Citizens Telecommunications Compeny of Montana SCHEDULE 28 

Year: 1999 

Line 

NO. 

6 

Compensation of T 

Names Title 

(3) 
ee Proxy Statement 

Totals (Sum L.l to L.5) 

3 5 Corporate Em .P logees - SEC Information 

Base 

Salq 

(b) 

Bonuses 

CC) 

f 
Otliel 

‘olnpellsation 

Cd) 

f 
Total 

3ompeimtion 

Cc) 

Total 

,olnpcilsatioil 

Last Year 

(f-l 

% increase 

Total 
lompensatior 

03) 

PAGE 3: 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 29 

l- 
ine 

ACCoLlIlt 

JO. 
ho. Description rZmotint 

(a) (b) 

1 Plant (Intrastate Only) (000 Omitted) 

2 200 I Plant iii Service 15,105 

3 2003 - 2004 Construction Worli in Progress 48 

4 2005 Plant .Acquisition Adjustments 

5 2002 Plant Held for Future Use 

6 1220 hlaterials & Supplies 13 

7 (Less): 
8 3100-3400 Depreciation & Amortization Reserves (9,390 

9 4360.2 Contributions in Aid of Construction 

IO SET BOOK COSTS 5,776 

I1 Revenues Jli Expenses (Intrastate Only) (000 Omitted) 

I2 5000 - 5300 Operating Revenues 5,582 

13 6560 Depreciation & Amortizatiou Expenses 1,60‘ 

I4 Federal & State lnconle Taxes 26E 

15 Other Taxes 485 

I6 Other Operating Expenses 3,032 

I7 TOTAL Operating Expenses 5,396 

I8 Set Operating Inconie 18C 

I9 Other I ncoine 

20 Other Deductions 

21 NET IhCOME 18t 

22 Access Lines in Service (Intrastate Only) 

23 Residential Access Lines 6,372 

24 Business ‘Access Lines 2,082 

25 PBX Access Lines 9; 

26 Other Access Lines 

27 Total Number of Access Lirles 8,641 

28 Average Yumber of Calls Per Access Line 

29 Local Calls N/A 

30 Toll Calls (,Intra- or Interstate) N/ii 

31 Total Number of Calls Per Access Line 

(Total of Line 29 Sr Line 30) 

32 Other Statistics (Intrastate Only) 

33 Avet-age Residential Monthly Bill 15 

34 Gross Plant Investirieiit per .Access Line 2 

Montana Composite Statistics Year: 1999 

PAGE 33 



Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE30 

- 

.ine 

40. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

3t 

3; 

3E 

35 

4( 

41 

Acct 

No. 

(a) 

Depreciation - Montana Intrastate R 

Description 

@I 
2112 Motor Vehicles 

2112.31 Motor Vehicles Under S2,OOO 

2114 Special Purpose Vehicles 

21 I5 Garage Work Equipment 

2116 Other Work Equipment 

21 16.31 Other Work Equipment Under S2.000 

2121 Buildings 

2122 Furniture 

2123.3 1 Furniture Under S2.000 

2123.1 Office Support Equipment 

2123.2 Company Communications Equipment 

2123.3 I Company Communications Equipment Under S2.000 

2124 General hi-pose Computers 

2124.3 1 General Purpose Computers Under $2,000 

221 I Analog Electronic Switching Equipment 

2212 Digital Electronic Switching Equipment 

2215 Step B>- Step Switching Equipment 

2215 Crossbar Switching Equipment 

2220 Operator System 

223 I Radio Syswns 

2232 Circuit DDS 

2232 Circuit Digital 

2232 Circuit Analog 

231 I Station Appartus 

2351 Public Telephone Terminating Equipment 

2362 Other Terminal Equipment 

2-11 I Poles 

242 I Aerial Cable ivletallic 

242 I Aerial Cable Nonmetallic 

2422 Underground Cable Metallic 

2422 llnderground Cable Nonmetallic 

2423 Buried Cable Metallic 

2423 Buried Cable Nonmetallic 

2424 Submarine Cable Metallic 

2424 Submarine Cable Nonmetallic 

2426 intrabuilding Network Cable Metallic 

2426 Intrabuilding Network Cable Nonmetallic 

243 I Aerial Wire 

2.44 1 Conduit Systems 

ICOMPOSITE I-~-I-AL 

Have these rates been approved by the Commission? _ X YES NO -- -.___ 

If yes: 93.7.30_ Docket Number Order Number 

gulated Year; 1999 

--F" 

7.7% 

5.6% 9,896 

6.3% 3,299 

2.9% 45,964 

3.9% 164 

16.3% 618 

6.9% (l,Sl@ 

8.3% (2,509) 

9.2% 1,194 

13.4% 17,106 

2.2% 92 

6.5% 177,05 1 

6.9% 23,035 

8.0% 253,286 

8.0% 88,195 

Vat-ious 19,094 

5.8% 4,62 1 

7.2% 4,589 

6.3% 3 1,225 

6.9% 145,210 

4.7% 

4.8% 

4.896 

5,542 

409,395 

23,792 

20.9% 9,8G5 

3 7% _.- 3,272 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE31 

- 

.ine 

\lO. 

- 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 - 

Company Name: Citizens Teleco SCHEDULE 32 

Network Access - Charges and Revenues Year: 1999 
Access Access 

ne 
Charges Revenues 

3. 
Description Paid Received 

(a) (b) (c) 

I Montana - Total State 2,970,720 

2 

3 Montana - Intrastate 762,203 

4 

5 Montana - Intrastate Regulated 762,203 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I1 

12 

13 - 

Montana Regulatory Capital Structure & Costs 

Description % Cap. Stt-. % Cost Rate 

ia) (b) (cl 

Year: 1999 
Weighted 

cost 

(d) 

Commission Accepted - Most Recent 

Docket Number 

Order Number 

Common Equity 45.07% I 1.767% 5.303% 

Preferred Stock 4.72% 5.240% 0.247% 

Long Term Debt 50.21% 6.770% 3.399% 

Other 

Total 1 ()() ,ooy* .~~~~;~;~~~~:;~~~; 2 .:,:I : 8.950% 

Actual at Year End 

Common Equity 
Preferred Stock 

Long Term Debt 

Other 

Total 
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Company Name: Citizens Telecommunicatioils Company of Nlontana SCHEDULE 35 

iMontana Intrastate Regulated Earned Rate of Return Year: 1999 

.ine 
Description 

VO. 
Rate Base 

(a) 

1 

2 2001 Plant in Service 

3 2007 Prop. Held for Future Teleco~nm~~nications Use 

4 3 100-3200 (Less) Accumulated Depreciation 

5 Plant in Service 

6 

7 Additions 

8 1220 Materials & Supplies 

9 12so Prepq nients 

IO Other t\dditions 

11 TOTAL Additions 
12 
13 Deductions 
14 4100 Current Deferred Operating Income Taxes 

15 4320 Unamortized Operatin, ~7 Investment Tas Credits 

16 4340 Ic:oncurrent Deferred Operatiny Income Taxes 

17 Customer Advances for Construction 

18 Other- Deductions 

I9 TOTAL Deductions 

20 TOTAL Rate Base 
21 

22 Net Earnings 
23 

24 Rate of Return on Average Rate Base 

25 

26 Rate of Return on Average Equity 

27 
28 Major Normalizing Adjustments &i Commission 

29 Ratemaking adiustments to Utilitv Operations 

30 4340 Remove Deferred Income Taxes related to Telecorn 

31 Plant Adjustment (TPA). 

32 

33 

34 Camp. Tax Rate c@ 39.39% w/interest expense adjustment 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 Adjusted Rate of Return on Average Rate Base 

44 

45 Adjusted Rate of Return on Average Equity 

This Last Percent 
Year Year Change 

@) (c) (d) 

14,570,085 13,5 16,487 7.79% 

(6,225,27 I) (5,979,305) -4.1 1% 
&X4,8 14 7537,182 10.72% 

33,427 12.673 5.95% 

13,427 12,673 5.95% 

42 I.034 X607,348 -83.85% 

421,034 2,607,348 -83.85% 

7,937,207 4,942,507 60.59% 

232,205 428,2 14 -45.77% 

7 93% _. 8.66% -66.23% 

-I .60% 11.14% -I 14.36% 

(375,570) (2.629,6X) 85.72% 

2 16,465 (7 1,378) 403.27% 

5.93% 4.7 1% 25.91% 

5.07% 2.54% 99.97% 
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SCHEDULE36 

Other Taxes Paid Year- 1999 - T.7.S L,,, 

Line Description Last Year This Year 
NO. (a) (b) Cc) 

1 Montana Telephone Company License Tax 39,221 40,993 

2 Montana Public Service Commission Tax 6,68 1 9,030 

3 Momma Consumer Counsel Tax 2,265 3,612 

4 911 Emergency Telephone Fee 49,272 48,856 

5 Montana TeIecummLlt~icatiolls Access Service (TDD) IO,1 19 10,264 

6 Montana Corporate License Tax 

7 Personal Property Tax 

8 Real Property Tax 731,471 708,501 

9 

10 

11 

12 Total 839,029 821,256 

Company Name: Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana SCHEDULE 37 

Universal Service Funds Received Year: 1999 
he Description 

40. (a) 

13 Funds received from Montana Sources 

14 Funds received horn Federal Sources 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
^I-. . 

Last Yea1 

(b) 

1,160,808 

_ _ ,^ -^- 

This Year 

(cl 

1,806,779 

L41 1 ora1 1,16U>XOX 1 1,806,779 
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